market prices such as interest and currency prices. These risks are monitored according to specific policies and procedures
and through specialized committees and business units.

Market risk and its related controls are measured through sensitivity analysis.

2- Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risks relate to long term bond deposits, development bonds, and other deposits. Moreover, the Company
always aims to mitigate these risks through monitoring the changes in interest rates in the market. Interest rate risks relate
to fixed deposits at banks and overdraft accounts, as of December 31, 2014. The interest rate on bank deposits ranged from
3.25% to %5 annually on Jordanian Dinar deposits. The interest rate on overdraft accounts ranged from 5% annually.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of exposure to interest rate at the date of the financial statements.  Moreover,
the analysis below has been prepared assuming that the amount of deposits outstanding at the statement of financial
position date was outstanding for the whole financial year.  An increase / decrease of 0.5% is used representing the
Company’s assessment of the probable and acceptable change of interest rates.

+ 0.5% - 0.5%

For the Year Ended December 31,

2014 2013 2014 2013

JD JD JD JD

Increase (decrease) in profit for the year 168,283 137,587 (168,283) (137,587)

Shareholders’ equity 168,283 137,587 (168,283) (137,587)

The table below shows the sensitivity of exposure to interest rates on the bonds of Aqapa development company. Since
the bond below that amount based on the financial statements was based along the financial period. And is used to
increase or decrease by 0.5%, which represents the company’s management assessment of the potential change and
acceptable interest rates.

+ 0.5% - 0.5%

For the Year Ended December 31,

2014 2013 2014 2013

JD JD JD JD

Increase (decrease) in profit for the year - 6,350 - (6,350)

Shareholders’ equity - 6,350 - (6,350)

Annual Report 2014

58

3- Foreign Currencies Risks

Foreign currencies risks are the risks resulting from the fluctuations in the value of the financial instruments due to the
changes in the exchange rates of foreign currencies.  Most of the Company’s assets and liabilities are funded in Jordanian
Dinar or US Dollar.  The exchange rate of the US Dollar to Jordanian Dinar is fixed at 0.709 and the probability of this risk is
very minimal. Consequently, the Company does not hedge for the foreign currencies risk due to the following reasons:

•	 The US Dollar exchange rate is fixed within a range from 0.708 to 0.710 selling and buying by the Central Bank of